

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

CONSENSYS SOFTWARE INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

GARY GENSLER, Chair of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission; CAROLINE A. CRENSHAW, JAIME LIZÁRRAGA, MARK T. UYEDA, and HESTER M. PEIRCE, each a Commissioner of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission; and U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-00369-O

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6),
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a), AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The complaint addresses two Commission investigations, one involving the digital asset ETH and another involving the Consensus product MetaMask.....	2
B. Consensus seeks injunctive and declaratory relief related to the two investigations	4
C. After Consensus filed the complaint, the Commission (1) concluded the ETH investigation without filing an ETH-related enforcement action against Consensus and (2) filed the MetaMask enforcement action against Consensus in the E.D.N.Y. ...	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The ETH counts should be dismissed.....	7
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the ETH counts	7
1. The ETH counts are barred by sovereign immunity.....	7
2. The ETH counts are nonjusticiable	12
B. The ETH counts fail to state a claim.....	15
II. The MetaMask count should be dismissed.....	16
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the MetaMask count.....	16
1. The MetaMask count is unripe	16
2. The MetaMask count is barred by sovereign immunity.....	19
B. This Court should exercise its discretion to dismiss the MetaMask count.....	21
III. Alternatively, this Court should transfer this case to the E.D.N.Y.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Abbott Lab’s v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	23
<i>Agri-Trans Corp. v. Gladders Barge Line, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 19
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Hermann</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Apter v. HHS</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023)	10-11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Basic Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Dynex Cap., Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	14
<i>Christopher Vill., Ltd. P’ship v. Retsinas</i> , 190 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>City of Oakland v. Holder</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	20
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Cleartrac, L.L.C. v. Lanrick Contractors, L.L.C.</i> , 53 F.4th 361 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Cont’l Grain Co. v. The FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960)	25
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	12

Daniel v. Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr.,
960 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2020) 7

DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. v. City of Houston,
988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021) 14, 17

Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist.,
855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017) 1

Doubletree Partners, LP v. Land Am. Am. Title Co.,
No. 3:08-cv-1547, 2008 WL 5119599 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2008) 25

Epstein v. Gray Television, Inc.,
No. 3:06-cv-431, 2007 WL 295632 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2007) 24

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 8

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 20

Gentile v. SEC,
974 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020) 10

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) 4

Groos Nat’l Bank v. Comptroller of Currency,
573 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1978) 22

Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy,
783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015) 10

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 10

Hodge v. Engleman,
90 F.4th 840 (5th Cir. 2024) 15

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) 12

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 24

Jobs, Training & Servs., Inc. v. E. Texas Council of Governments,
50 F.3d 1318 (5th Cir. 1995) 9

Kirby Corp. v. Pena,
109 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997) 11

Koehler v. United States,
153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998) 8

Kuykendall v. Amazon Studios LLC,
No. 5:20-cv-219, 2022 WL 19337991 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022) 24, 25

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 11

Louisiana v. United States,
948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020) 8

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 21

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979) 23

Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. CFPB,
785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19, 23

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 12

Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe,
212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000) 14, 16

Pearson v. Holder,
624 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2010) 19

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 12

Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius,
691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) 7

Pontchartrain Partners, L.L.C. v. Tierra de Los Lagos, L.L.C.,
48 F.4th 603 (5th Cir. 2022) 22

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 6

SEC v. Arcturus Corp.,
928 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2019) 11

SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.,
752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) 10

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 23-cv-4738, 2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)..... 3

SEC v. Marin,
982 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2020) 16

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 11

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 11, 12

Sberwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cnty.,
343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) 16, 21

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 9

St. Paul Ins. Co. v. Trejo,
39 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 21

St. Tammany Par. ex rel. Davis v. FEMA,
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) 7

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 9

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 14

United States v. Vega,
960 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020) 12

Van Dusen, v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964) 24

Veldhoen v. U.S. Coast Guard,
35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 9, 20

Ven-Fuel, Inc. v. Department of the Treasury,
673 F.2d 1194 (11th Cir. 1982) 23

Walmart Inc. v. DOJ,
21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021) 9, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Walmart Inc. v. DOJ,
517 F. Supp. 3d 637 (E.D. Tex. 2021) 17

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 10

W. Gulf Mar. Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Loc. 24, S. Atl. & Gulf Coast Dist. of ILA,
751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985) 22, 23

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995).....21

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....23

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.

5 U.S.C. § 551 4-5

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 8, 9, 20

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 8, 9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 702 8, 10, 20

5 U.S.C. § 704 20

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a et seq.

Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(a) 4

Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(c) 4

Section 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(a) 10, 11, 12

Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)..... 10

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a et seq.

Section 15(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(a) 4

Section 21(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)(1) 10, 11, 12

Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)..... 10

Section 21(g), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(g) 23

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(B) 24

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 1, 2, 7, 23-24, 25

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 6, 15

Miscellaneous

SEC, Division of Enforcement, *Enforcement Manual* (Nov. 28, 2017),
<https://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf>..... 3, 4, 16

SEC v. Consensus Software Inc.,
No. 1:24-cv-04578 (*complaint filed* E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2024)..... 6, 18, 24

Defendants Securities and Exchange Commission and its five Commissioners in their official capacities move to dismiss the complaint pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), or, alternatively, to transfer venue pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).¹
